HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
April 12, 2007 Hearing Room HR E
1:00 PM Tapes 42 -43
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2786 — Public Hearing
HB 2986 — Public Hearing
HB 2090 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
42A 003 Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:13 pm
HB 2786 — PUBLIC HEARING

019 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

025 Chair Riley

027 Rep. Tomei, House District 41 (EXHIBIT A, B)

079 Chair Riley

080 Rep. Thatcher

085 Rep. Tomei

086 Chair Riley

087 Rep. Tomei

089 Chair Riley

092 Scott Kaden, Pacific Northwest Ski Areas Association

(EXHIBIT C)

187 Chair Riley

189 Rep. Edwards

193 Kaden
42A 207 Chair Riley

208 Rep. Beyer

211 Kaden

221 Rep. Beyer

227 Kaden

242 Rep. Beyer



43A

HB 2986 — PUBLIC HEARING

248
259
260
274
276
279
282
286
290
301
315
318
323
330
335
338
345
378
390
392
397
003
004
007
012
021

43A

030
037

037
043

124
126
127
130
135
142
147
149
152
234
235
238
251
252
258
270

Kaden
Rep. Beyer
Kaden
Chair Riley
Rep. Girod
Kaden
Rep. Girod
Chair Riley
Rep. Girod
Kaden
Rep. Girod
Kaden
Chair Riley
Kaden
Chair Riley
Kaden
Kaden
Chair Riley
Kaden
Chair Riley
Rep. Tomei
Chair Riley
Rep. Girod
Rep. Tomei
Debbie
Rep. Girod

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Chair Riley

Chair Riley stands the committee at ease at 1:40
Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:42 pm
Chair Riley

Teresa Fehrenbacher, President, Specialized Meetings & Events,
Inc. (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Riley

Fehrenbacher

Rep. Thatcher

Fehrenbacher

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Riley

Fehrenbacher

Chair Riley

John A. Berge, Rotary Club of Bend, (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Berge

Chair Riley

Rep. Beyer

Berge

Chair Riley



HB 2090 - WORK SESSION

274
309
312
326
334
340
342
343
352
355
357
361
362

42B

42B

43B

376
389

058
068

078
080
092

096
112

115
118
123
152
157
220
221
261
262
266
271
275
277
291
302
331
333
350
359
373
375
003
009

013

Fred Boss, Department of Justice
Chair Riley
Rep. Girod
Boss

Rep. Girod
Chair Riley
Boss

Rep. Girod
Boss

Chair Riley
Rep. Beyer
Boss

Chair Riley

Chair Riley
Peter Threlkel, Secretary of State (EXHIBIT F, G)

Elon Hassen, Secretary of State

Threlkel

Rep. Thatcher

Threlkel

Rep. Thatcher

Threlkel

Rep. Thatcher

Threlkel

Rep. Girod

Threlkel

Chair Riley

Mike Dewey (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Riley

Audrey Robinson, Reed Elsiver

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Robinson

Mike Dewey

Robinson

Mike Dewey

Chair Riley

Cindy Robert, National Association of Credit Management
Rep. Thatcher

Robert

Rep. Girod

Robert

Chair Riley

Tim Martinez, Oregon Bankers Association
Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to ADOPT HB 2090 -4
amendments dated 04/02/07 (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.



43B

015

017
018
019
022
023
024
027
029
030
034

035

040

MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves HB 2090 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
Chair Riley

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Chair Riley

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Chair Riley

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: Beyer, Edwards C., Riley

NAY: Thatcher
Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Riley adjourns the committee at 2:30 pm

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

—~TOmmYOw>

HB 2986, Elizabeth Grant, Written Testimony (EXHIBIT I)

HB 2786, Informational Packet, Rep. C. Tomel, S pp

HB 2786, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2786, Written Testimony, Scott Kaden, 2 pp

HB 2786, Written Testimony, Teresa Fehrenbacher, 3 pp
HB 2986, Written Testimony, John A. Berge, 3 pp

HB 2090, Informational Packet, Peter Threlkel, 5 pp

HB 2090, -4 Amendments, Staff, 3 pp

HB 2090, Written Testimony, Mike Dewey, 3 pp

HB 2986, Written Testimony, Elizabeth Grant, 3 pp



