## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

## **TAPE LOG**

**April 12, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 PM Tapes 42 - 43** 

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Rep. Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair

Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

**Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant** 

## **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2786 – Public Hearing HB 2986 – Public Hearing HB 2090 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
42A	003	Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:13 pm
<u>HB 2786 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	019	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	025	Chair Riley
	027	Rep. Tomei, House District 41 (EXHIBIT A, B)
	079	Chair Riley
	080	Rep. Thatcher
	085	Rep. Tomei
	086	Chair Riley
	087	Rep. Tomei
	089	Chair Riley
	092	Scott Kaden, Pacific Northwest Ski Areas Association
		(EXHIBIT C)
	187	Chair Riley
	189	Rep. Edwards
	193	Kaden
42A	207	Chair Riley
	208	Rep. Beyer
	211	Kaden
	221	Rep. Beyer
	227	Kaden
	242	Rep. Beyer

	240	77. 1
	248	Kaden
	259	Rep. Beyer
	260	Kaden
	274	Chair Riley
	276	Rep. Girod
	279	Kaden
	282	Rep. Girod
	286	Chair Riley
	290	Rep. Girod
	301	Kaden
	315	Rep. Girod
	318	Kaden
	323	Chair Riley
	330	Kaden
	335	Chair Riley
	338	Kaden
	345	Kaden
	378	Chair Riley
	390	Kaden
	392	Chair Riley
42.4	397	Rep. Tomei
43A	003 004	Chair Riley
	007	Rep. Girod
		Rep. Tomei Debbie
	012	
HD 2086	021 - PUBLIC HEARING	Rep. Girod
11D 2700	030	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	037	Chair Riley
	037	Chair Riley stands the committee at ease at 1:40
		Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:42 pm
	037	Chair Riley
43A	043	Teresa Fehrenbacher, President, Specialized Meetings & Events,
1011	0.13	Inc. (EXHIBIT D)
	124	Chair Riley
	126	Fehrenbacher
	127	Rep. Thatcher
	130	Fehrenbacher
	135	Rep. Thatcher
	142	Chair Riley
	147	Fehrenbacher
	149	Chair Riley
	152	John A. Berge, Rotary Club of Bend, (EXHIBIT E)
	234	Chair Riley
	235	Rep. Girod
	238	Berge
	251	Chair Riley
	252	Rep. Beyer
	258	Berge
	270	Chair Riley

	274	Fred Boss, Department of Justice
	309	Chair Riley
	312	Rep. Girod
	326	Boss
	334	Rep. Girod
	340	Chair Riley
	342	Boss
	343	
	352	Rep. Girod Boss
	355	Chair Riley
	357	Rep. Beyer
	361	Boss
	362	Chair Riley
<u>HB 2090 – </u>	WORK SESSION	Cl. ' D'I
	376	Chair Riley
400	389	Peter Threlkel, Secretary of State (EXHIBIT F, G)
42B	058	Elon Hassen, Secretary of State
	068	Threlkel
	078	Rep. Thatcher
	080	Threlkel
	092	Rep. Thatcher
42B	096	Threlkel
	112	Rep. Thatcher
	115	Threlkel
	118	Rep. Girod
	123	Threlkel
	152	Chair Riley
	157	Mike Dewey (EXHIBIT H)
	220	Chair Riley
	221	Audrey Robinson, Reed Elsiver
	261	Chair Riley
	262	Rep. Girod
	266	Robinson
	271	Mike Dewey
	275	Robinson
	277	Mike Dewey
	291	Chair Riley
	302	Cindy Robert, National Association of Credit Management
	331	Rep. Thatcher
	333	Robert
	350	Rep. Girod
	359	Robert
	373	Chair Riley
	375	Tim Martinez, Oregon Bankers Association
43B	003	Chair Riley
עטד	<b>003</b>	MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to ADOPT HB 2090 -4
	007	amendments dated 04/02/07 (EXHIBIT G)
	013	Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

	015	MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves HB 2090 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	017	Chair Riley
	018	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	019	Chair Riley
	022	Rep. Thatcher
	023	Chair Riley
	024	Rep. Girod
	027	Chair Riley
	029	Rep. Girod
	030	Chair Riley
034	VOTE: 4-1-0	
		<b>AYE: Beyer, Edwards C., Riley</b>
		NAY: Thatcher
	035	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.
43B	040	Chair Riley adjourns the committee at 2:30 pm
The following	ng testimony was sub	mitted for the record without public testimony

HB 2986, Elizabeth Grant, Written Testimony (**EXHIBIT I**)

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2786, Informational Packet, Rep. C. Tomei, 5 pp
- B. HB 2786, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p
- C. HB 2786, Written Testimony, Scott Kaden, 2 pp
- D. HB 2786, Written Testimony, Teresa Fehrenbacher, 3 pp
- E. HB 2986, Written Testimony, John A. Berge, 3 pp
- F. HB 2090, Informational Packet, Peter Threlkel, 5 pp
- G. HB 2090, -4 Amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- H. HB 2090, Written Testimony, Mike Dewey, 3 pp
- I. HB 2986, Written Testimony, Elizabeth Grant, 3 pp